

No. S207172

CRC
8.25(b)

AUG 13 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Deputy

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SWIFT DISTRIBUTION, INC. DBA ULTIMATE SUPPORT SYSTEMS;
MICHAEL BELITZ; ROBIN SLATON,

Defendants and Appellants.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Three, Case No. B234234, from the Superior Court for the County
of Los Angeles, Case No. BC442537, Hon. Debre K. Weintraub

**HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Michael Barnes, SBN 121314
E-Mail: michael.barnes@dentons.com
DENTONS US, LLP
525 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 882-5000
Facsimile: (415) 882-0300

David Simantob, SBN 155790
E-Mail: dsimantob@tresslerllp.com
Elizabeth L. Musser, SBN 203512
E-Mail: emusser@tresslerllp.com
TRESSLER LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 203-4800
Facsimile: (310) 203-4850

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

No. S207172

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SWIFT DISTRIBUTION, INC. DBA ULTIMATE SUPPORT SYSTEMS;
MICHAEL BELITZ; ROBIN SLATON,

Defendants and Appellants.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Three, Case No. B234234, from the Superior Court for the County
of Los Angeles, Case No. BC442537, Hon. Debre K. Weintraub

**HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Michael Barnes, SBN 121314
E-Mail: michael.barnes@dentons.com
DENTONS US, LLP
525 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 882-5000
Facsimile: (415) 882-0300

David Simantob, SBN 155790
E-Mail: dsimantob@tresslerllp.com
Elizabeth L. Musser, SBN 203512
E-Mail: emusser@tresslerllp.com
TRESSLER LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 203-4800
Facsimile: (310) 203-4850

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
	A. The Underlying Action	3
	B. The Policy	5
	C. The Tender To Hartford.....	6
III.	THE UNDERLYING ACTION DID NOT ACCUSE ULTIMATE OF “DISPARAGING” DAHL OR HIS PRODUCT	6
	A. An Insurer’s Duty To Defend Extends To, But Not Beyond, Claims Potentially Covered By Its Policy	7
	B. “Disparagement” Is The Publication Of An Injurious Falsehood About A Specific Person’s Products Or Services.....	9
	C. The Underlying Action Nowhere Accused Ultimate Of Disparaging The “Multi-Cart”.....	11
	1. The Underlying Complaint Accused Ultimate Of Promoting Its Own Cart, Not Of Disparaging Dahl’s	11
	2. No Extrinsic Evidence Showed That Dahl Sought “Disparagement” Damages	16
	D. Although A Complaint Need Not Plead A Covered Cause Of Action By Name, It Must Allege <i>Something</i> The Policy Covers To Implicate The Defense Obligation – An Insured May Not Ask The Court To “Imply” Facts ThatAre Not Being Asserted.....	18
	E. The July 2010 Declination Letter From Hartford’s Counsel Did Not “Admit” That Dahl Alleged “Implied Disparagement	24
	1. The Coverage Declination Letter Did Not Admit Dahl Alleged “Disparagement”	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS, continued

2.	In Any Event, An Opinion Regarding Policy Interpretation Is Inadmissible	25
IV.	CHARLOTTE RUSSE DOES NOT SUPPORT REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IN THIS ACTION	26
A.	<i>Charlotte Russe</i> Is Inconsistent With California Law, And Should Be Disapproved	27
B.	<i>Charlotte Russe</i> Is Factually Distinct from the Instant Action.....	32
V.	THE OTHER CASES ULTIMATE CITES FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT IT DISPARAGED THE “MULTI-CART” BY IMPLICATION ARE DISTINGUISHABLE, BUT SHOW THE LAW NEEDS CLARIFICATION	32
VI.	EVEN IF DAHL HAD ACCUSED ULTIMATE OF “DISPARAGEMENT,” HIS CLAIMS WOULD FALL INTO EXPRESS POLICY EXCLUSIONS.....	37
A.	The Intellectual Property Exclusion Eliminates Coverage for Patent and Trademark Infringement, Trademark Dilution, and Misappropriation of Trade Secrets	37
B.	The “Failure to Conform” Exclusion Eliminates Coverage for False Advertising	38
C.	The “Breach of Contract” Exclusion Eliminates Coverage for Dahl’s Contract Claims.....	39
VII.	IN THE EVENT OF REVERSAL, HARTFORD SHOULD HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY ON ULTIMATE’S DAMAGES.....	39
VIII.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773 [22 Cal.Rptr.2d 206].....	12
<i>Acme United Corp. v. St. Paul & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2007) 214 Fed.Appx. 596	34
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 838 F.2d 346	13
<i>Aloha Pacific, Inc. v. Cal. Ins. Guar. Assoc.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 297 [93 Cal.Rptr.2d 148].....	38
<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Allied-Sysco Food Svcs., Inc.</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1342 [24 Cal.Rptr.2d 206].....	23
<i>Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co. v. J. Lamb, Inc.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1017 [123 Cal.Rptr.2d 256].....	8, 10, 30, 35
<i>Barnett v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 500, [108 Cal.Rptr.2d 657].....	7
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1033 [232 Cal.Rptr. 542, P.2d 1177]	1, 10, 29
<i>Burgett, Inc. v. American Zurich Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Cal. Nov. 23, 2011) 2011 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 135449.....	33, 35
<i>Buss v. Superior Ct.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35 [65 Cal.Rptr.2d 366, 939 P.2d 766]	7-8
<i>Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 846 [13 Cal.Rptr.2d 318].....	25-26
<i>CNA Casualty of California v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 598, fn.4 [222 Cal.Rptr. 276]	18, 30
<i>Collin v. American Empire Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 787 [26 Cal.Rptr.2d 391].....	9
<i>Cort v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Cos, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 311 F.3d 979	22-23, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

<i>E.Piphany, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2008) 590 F.Supp.2d 1244	33, 35
<i>Farouk Systems, Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> (S.D. Tex. 2010) 700 F.Supp.2d 780	14
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 492 [20 Cal.Rptr.2d 376]	9, 15, 21
<i>Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 857 [77 Cal.Rptr.2d 107; 959 P.2d 265]	37
<i>Friedman Prof. Mgmt. Co. v. Norcal Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 17 [15 Cal.Rptr.3d 359]	21
<i>Giddings v. Industrial Indemnity Co.</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 213 [169 Cal.Rptr. 278]	16
<i>Gray v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263 [54 Cal.Rptr. 104, 419 P.2d 168]	7, 15, 19-20
<i>Greer-Robbins Co. v. Pacific Surety Co.</i> (1918) 37 Cal.App. 540 [174 P. 110]	19
<i>Gunderson v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1106 [44 Cal.Rptr.2d 272]	21
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 915 [148 Cal.Rptr.3d 679]	10-11, 24, 29, 32, 35-37
<i>Homedics, Inc. v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 315 F.3d 1135	6, 12, 13, 30
<i>Hudson Insurance Company v. Colony Insurance Company</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 624 F.3d 1264	18
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Apple Computer Inc.</i> (2009) 79 Cal.App.4th 817, fn.4 [95 Cal.Rptr.2d 528]	26
<i>Infor Global Solutions (Mich.), Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2010) 686 F.Supp.2d 1005	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

<i>Kazi v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 871 [103 Cal.Rptr. 2d 1, 15 P.3d 223]	19-20, 36
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. OSI Indus., Inc.</i> (Ind.App. 2005) 831 N.E.2d 192	34
<i>Lindsey v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 1992) 804 F.Supp. 47	22-23, 30, 35
<i>Michael Taylor Designs, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2011) 761 F.Supp.2d 904	34-35
<i>Microtec Research, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 40 F.3d 968	13, 16, 22-23, 30
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Siliconix Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 1989) 726 F.Supp. 264	15
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 2001 U.S.App.LEXIS 5253 [10 Fed.Appx. 438]	38
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. R.L. Chaides Construction Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 1994) 847 F.Supp. 1452	36
<i>Nichols v. Great Am. Ins. Cos.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 766 [215 Cal.Rptr. 416]	9, 21-23, 30, 36
<i>Olympic Club v. Those Interested Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 991 F.2d 497	20
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109 [190 Cal.Rptr.2d 647, 988 P.2d 568]	38
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 585 [119 Cal.Rptr.2d 823]	26
<i>Sentex Systems, Inc. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> (C.D.Cal. 1995) 882 F.Supp. 930	10
<i>Shanahan v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 780 [122 Cal.Rptr.3d 572]	23, 28
<i>Sony Computer Entm't Am., Inc. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 532 F.3d 1007	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

<i>Storek v. Fidelity & Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2007) 504 F.Supp.2d 803.....	8
<i>Swain v. California Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1 [120 Cal.Rptr.2d 808].....	7
<i>The Upper Deck Co., Ltd. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 358 F.3d 608	20, 36-37
<i>Tinseltown Video, Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 184 [71 Cal. Rptr.2d 371].....	22-23
<i>Total Call Internat. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 161 [104 Cal.Rptr.3d 319].....	10, 14-16, 18, 23, 28-30, 33, 35, 39
<i>Towers Ins. Co. of New York v. Capurro Enterprises Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. Apr. 2, 2012) 2012 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 46443	34
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Charlotte Russe Holding, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 969 [144 Cal.Rptr.3d 12].....	1, 3, 7, 26-32, 37, 40
<i>Tria Beauty, Inc. v. National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford</i> (N.D.Cal. May 20, 2013) 2013 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 71499.....	33
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1 [44 Cal.Rptr.2d 370, 900 P.2d 619]	7-8, 20, 36
<i>Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1030 [80 Cal.Rptr.2d 688].....	8
<i>Westoil Terminals Co., Inc. v. Industrial Indemnity Company</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 139 [1 Cal.Rptr.3d 516].....	25
<i>Winet v. Price</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159, fn. 3 [6 Cal.Rptr.2d 554]	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

STATUTES

California Business & Professions Code Section 6148(b) 40
California Business & Professions Code Section 17500 13
California Business & Professions Code Section 17505 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Witkin, Summary of California Law
(10th ed. 2005)..... 9
Croskey et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation
(The Rutter Group 1999) 26
